
 
A G E N D A 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

 

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Kent Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education will be held in the Council Chamber - Sessions House on 

Tuesday, 11th June, 2019 at 10.00 am 

 
NB Group pre-meetings at 9.15am in the meeting room 

Refreshments will be available from 9.15am  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1. Membership  

 To note the membership of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
as follows: 
 
Group 1 (Christian and Other Religious Denominations)  
 
Reverend M Belgrove, Mrs C Elapatha, Mrs J Grant, Mrs F Hawkes, Miss S 
Malone, Miss M Paddison, Mr Papadopoullos, Mrs G Spragg, Mrs J Wigg, Mrs N 
Younosi 
 
New representative for the Sikhism community: 
Mrs N Kaur-Cheema 
 
Vacancy:  
Hindu representative  
 
Vacancy:  
Judaism representative,  
 
Vacancy: 
Archdiocese of Thyateira and Great Britain representative 
 
 
Group 2 (Church of England) 
Ms C Bostock, Ms N Brownfield, Mrs B Naden, Mrs R Swansbury, Miss R Walters 
 
Vacancy: 
Rochester Diocesan Board of Education 
 
 
Group 3 (Teacher Associations)  
Ms K Burke, Mr W Chambers, Mr J Paul 
 
Vacancy: 
Kent Association of Head Teachers – Primary 
 
Vacancy: 



Kent Association of Head Teachers – Secondary 
 
 
 
Group 4 (Local Authority)  
Mrs C Bell, Mr I Chittenden, Mr S Manion, Mr M J Northey 
 
 
(Co-opted members) 
Miss E Pope 
 
 
 

2. Apologies for Absence/Substitutes  

3. Declarations of Interests  

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2018 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record. 
 

5. Notes of the Inquorate Meeting held on 5 March 2018 (Pages 13 - 16) 

6. SACRE Constitution and Terms of Reference (Pages 17 - 28) 

7. SACRE Development Plan (Pages 29 - 32) 

8. WIRE Award for Schools (Pages 33 - 40) 

9. Verbal Update on the Progress of the School Website Monitoring (Pages 41 - 42) 

10. Update Report on the Teachers Training Event held on 20 March 2019 (Pages 43 - 
44) 

11. SACRE Budget (Pages 45 - 48) 

 To receive and note the SACRE budget report for 2018-19 and 2019-20.  
 

12. Verbal Update on the SACRE Annual Report  

13. Verbal Update on the National Association of Standing Advisory Councils on 
Religious Education's Annual General Meeting  

14. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  

15. Training - How the Kent Syllabus is applied to Primary School Education  

16. Training - Special Needs Education  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Georgina Little  
Clerk to SACRE 



Strategic and Corporate Services 
Sessions House     Telephone: 03000 414043 
Maidstone      e-mail:  georgina.little@kent.gov.uk  
Kent  ME14 1XQ      
 
Monday, 3 June 2019 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE) held in the Council Chamber - Sessions House on Tuesday, 27 November 
2018. 
 
PRESENT: Mr S C Manion (Chairman), Mrs C Bell, Belgrove, Miss C Bostock, 
Ms N Brownfield, Ms K Burke, Mr I S Chittenden, Mrs V Corbyn, Knox, Mrs B Naden, 
Paddison, Mr M Papadopoullos, Mrs R Swansbury, Miss R Walters, Mrs J Wigg and 
Mrs N Younosi (Vice-Chairman) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Ms P Smith-Orr (Consultant Advisor) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Miss G Little (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
186. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 

The Chairman welcomed: 

 

Mrs M Paddison as the new representative for the South Eastern Baptist 

Association
[...]
to attend, they would be 
required to pay £15 enrolment fee via the booking page on the Education People 
website.

Verbal Update on SACRE Budget 

Mrs Smith-Orr gave a verbal update on the SACRE budget 

Verbal Update on KELSI Website 

Mrs Smith-Orr confirmed that the Kelsi website had been updated with additional 
SACRE guidance as requested by Members of the Committee. 

Verbal Update on the Monitoring of Religious Education and Collective 
Worship in Schools 

Mrs Smith-Orr thanked Members for their continued effort in helping to monitor the 
school websites and presented the collated results. Following the previous SACRE 
meeting, Mrs Smith-Orr also informed the Committee that a draft letter had been 
produced and would be circulated to schools via the Kelsi e-bulletin and would be 
published onto the SACRE page of the Kelsi website. 

Page 14



Training Activity - How the Kent Syllabus has been applied to Secondary 
School Education 

Mrs Burke provided examples of class work produced by students within her school 
to demonstrate how the Kent Syllabus had been applied and modified to meet the 
needs of the students. 
Any Other Business

Mr Manion advised the Committee that a specialist speaker whose expertise was in 
special Needs teaching would be attending the June meeting. 

Mrs Grant reported that the National Assembly in London had contacted the Baha’i 
community and requested that a guest speaker attend a school to talk to the pupils 
about the Baha’i religion and had received a further request to return and present. 

Mrs Younosi advised the Committee that the interfaith group held its meeting at the 
Buddhist venue and sought Members agreement to hold the SACRE meeting of 11th 
November at the suggested venue. Mrs Younosi agreed to liaise with the Buddhist 
community representative to confirm attendance. 

Mrs Smith-Orr informed Members that the NASACRE AGM was due to be held on 22 
May 2019. Mrs Smith-Orr and Mr Manion confirmed attendance. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Benjamin Watts, General Counsel 
 
To: Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – 11 June 2019 
 
Subject: Amendment to the SACRE’s Constitution 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Past Pathway of Paper: None 
 
Future Pathway of Paper: None 
 
Electoral Division: not applicable 
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 In accordance with the National Association of Standing Advisory Councils 

on Religious Education (NASACRE) Guidance, the SACRE constitution must 

set out what is needed for SACRE to be quorate.   

 

1.2 It has recently come to light that the quorum requirements in the constitution 

of the Kent SACRE need clarification to ensure that they fully conform to the 

requirements of statutory guidance,   

 1.3 It is therefore proposed to amend the constitution to ensure it is fully aligned 

with national guidance.  

 
2 Requirements of Circular 1/94 

 
2.2 Paragraph 103 of Circular number 1/94 published by the Department for 

Education on 31 January 1994 says that a SACRE is to comprise of four or 
five groups representing: 

 
Group A - Christian denominations and other religious and religious 

Summary: It is proposed to amend the constitution of Kent SACRE in relation to 
the quorum to ensure it is fully aligned with the national guidance published by 
the National Association of Standing Advisory Councils on Religious Education 
(NASACRE). 
 
Recommendation(s): 
SACRE is asked to agree an amendment to paragraph 17 of its constitution to 
read “In order for the SACRE to be quorate a minimum of one member from 
group A, B, C and D must be present, providing that one of those members is 

from a religious denomination that is not Christian.”   
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Denominations 
Group B – the Church of England 
Group C – associations representing teachers 
Group D – the local education authority 
Group E – under certain circumstances, governing bodies of those grant 
maintained schools equivalent to county or voluntary controlled schools 
(Kent SACRE has not included a Group E in its membership) 

 
2.3 The Guidance requires, at least one member of each Group to be present 

for the meeting to be quorate.  For example, some SACRE’s include within 

their quoracy rules the need for at least one member from a faith/belief that 

is not Christian to be present. 

3. SACRE’s Constitution 
 

3.1 The membership of the Kent SACRE is set out in appendix 1 of its 
constitution and comprises of four groups as required by the circular and 
listed in paragraph above 

 
3.2 Paragraph 17 of the current Kent SACRE’s constitution states that: 

 
‘In order for the SACRE to be quorate a minimum of one-third of the 

representatives from each group A, B and C and one member of Group D 

must be in attendance at the meeting.’ 

 

4. Conclusion 
 

4.1  It is proposed that paragraph 17 of the constitution be amended to read: 
 
‘In order for the SACRE to be quorate a minimum of one member from 

group A, B, C and D must be present, providing that one of those members 

is from a religious denomination that is not Christian.’ 

 

4.2 A tracked changed version of the Constitution setting out this amendment 

is attached as an Appendix to this report.  

 

5. Recommendation 
 
5.1 SACRE is asked to agree an amendment to paragraph 17 of its constitution 
to read: 
 
‘In order for the SACRE to be quorate a minimum of one member from group A, 
B, C and D must be present, providing that one of those members is from a 
religious denomination that is not Christian. 
 

Page 18



6. Appendix – tracked change version of the Constitution setting out this 

amendment 

 

7. Background Documents 
There are no background documents 
 
8. Contact details 
Report Author: 
Georgina Little  
Democratic Services Officer 
03000 414043 
Georgna.little@kent.gov.uk 
 
Director 
Ben Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk  

Page 19

mailto:Georgna.little@kent.gov.
[...]
arning and Skills Group to provide the services of a specialist 

RE advisor / consultant to support the SACRE in fulfilling its role. 
(ii)  Funding to service the formal meetings of SACRE and associated running costs 

for the delivery of its functions. 
 
15.  

  (i)  Each constituent group will elect a Convenor. The Convenor will normally    
    represent the group on the SACRE steering group. 

(ii) The group will agree who will represent them on SACRE working parties, as 
required. 

 
16. On any questions to be decided by the SACRE, only the representative groups 

listed in Appendix 1 have a vote and each such group has a single vote. 
Decisions within a group about how that vote is to be cast do not require 
unanimity. Each group is to regulate its own proceedings. In the event of a 
tied vote the issue will be decided by the casting vote of the Chairman. 

 
Representatives of the Authority appointed under group 1 (d) above cannot vote 
on the question of whether to require the Authority to review the Agreed 
Syllabus. In the event of a tied vote the issue would fall and similarly any new 
initiative will not proceed. 

 
17 In order for the SACRE to be quorate a minimum of one third of the 

representatives from each group A,B,C and one member of Group D must be in 
attendance at the meeting 

 
In order for the SACRE to be quorate a minimum of one member from group A, 

B, C and D must be present, providing that one of those members is from a 

religious denomination that is not Christian.   

18. The validity of proceedings of the SACRE or of the members of the SACRE of 
any particular category shall not be affected: 

(i)   By a vacancy in the office of any member of the SACRE 
(ii)  By a member of the SACRE no longer representing the appointing body. 

Amended  28th November 2017 11 June 2019 

Page 24



       

 

Appendix 1 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF SACRE 

Updated 30 April 2019 

 
 
GROUP 1:  CHRISTIAN  AND  OTHER RELIGIOUS  DENOMINATIONS 
REFLECTING 
[...]
SACRE 

Membership 
Chair and Vice Chair 
Clerk to keep track 
of membership 

Bring together local 
stakeholders to act positively 
for the LA on statutory duties 
for RE and CW and wider 
strategic educational 
objectives 

Membership of SACRE 
training and understanding 
of educational objectives 

Training for members during 
SACRE meetings 

To SACRE and 
in Annual report 

RE Consultant using 
NASACRE materials 

Members to advise the |LA 
on RE and CW and wider 
educational objectives of the 
LA 

Support high quality CPD LA to be advised to 
commission CPD 
Collaboration with 
Dioceses 
Collaboration with CCCU and 
Regional (NATRE) Hub 

Financial support 
from budget as 
appropriate 
Evaluation and 
feedback to 
SACRE 

SACRE members 
SACRE Budget 

Monitor the provision and 
quality of RE 

 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 The WIRE award was initiated by Bristol and South Gloucestershire SACREs and 
has been used, and adapted, with thanks by Suffolk SACRE. 

 
 

 

This is a free award offered by Kent SACRE* for schools and teachers 
dedicated to ensuring that their RE provision is broad and inclusive.   

 

To achieve the award, you must complete 4 activities: 

1.  Attend an RE conference / RE course / RE Network meeting. 

2.  Take a group of pupils to visit a Christian place of worship and 
meet members of the Christian community which worships there 

3.  Take a group of pupils (or staff) to visit a place of worship of 
another faith and meet at least one community member  

Or  Arrange for pupils to welcome someone of a non-Christian faith 
to school as part of a series of lessons on that faith 

4.  Arrange an RE event in school, or locally, which includes aspects of 
more than one faith, or focuses on a religion or worldview not held 
by most of the school  

Or  Enter a Competition to do with RE (such as ‘Spirited Arts’)  

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 

 The WIRE award was initiated by Bristol and South Gloucestershire SACREs and 
has been used, and adapted, with thanks by Suffolk SACRE. 

 
 

Explanation of the criteria for the WIRE Award: 

1. Attend an RE 

conference/ RE 
course/ RE 

Network meeting. 

 

This could be a local RE conference, or a national one run by Culham St 
Gabriel or by NATRE.   

It could be a locally run RE course but should be one run outside your 
own school, not a staff meeting. 

An RE network meeting would be one run locally where schools meet to 
share RE ideas and news or work together on a project. 

2. Take a group of 

pupils to visit a 
Christian place of 

worship and meet 

members of the 
Christian 

community which 
worships there 

 

This visit could be to a local parish church or chapel but a visit to name 
parts of the church, or hunt for historical items, is not sufficient, neither 
is a visit for a service e.g. Harvest or Christmas Carols.  

The visit must involve meeting a Christian minister or member of the 
community using the place for worship.  It should involve engagement 
with the key beliefs and practices of Christians.   

The ‘Experience’ series e.g. ‘Experience Church’ will count where 
presented by local Christians as it involves discussion of beliefs.    

3. Take a group of 
pupils (or staff) to 

visit a place of 
worship of 

another faith and 
meet at least one 

community 

member 

OR Arrange for pupils 
to welcome someone 
of a non-Christian 
faith to school as part 
of a series of lessons 
on that faith 

This visit could be to any place of worship from another faith e.g. Sikh 
Gurdwara, Hindu Temple. Jewish Synagogue, Muslim Mosque.  The visit 
could involve taking pupils but could also be a staff trip to improve 
teacher background.  It must involve interaction with one or more 
community members and conversation about key beliefs and practices.   

An alternative is to invite a member of a faith community to come and 
share a lesson with pupils.  This should involve pupils sharing their 
learning about the visitor’s faith so far and asking questions which take 
their learning further.  A ’flying’ visit with no preparation or follow-up 
will not count.   

 

4. Arrange an RE 

event in school, or 
locally, which 

includes aspects 
of more than one 

faith, or focuses 
on a religion or 

worldview not 

held by most of 
the school  

Or  Enter a 
Competition to do 
with RE (such as 
‘Spirited Arts’) and 
submit a brief report 
to SACRE on it. 

This may be a World Religion Day, an Arts and RE Week, an RE 
competition, a significant display of RE work or a presentation on RE 
work by children which involves parents or community members in 
some way.  SACRE would like a short report on the event, preferably 
written by pupils or recorded in pictures, a scrapbook or as a video.  
Alternatively you could invite a member of SACRE to attend. 

NATRE (National Association of RE) run an annual ‘Spirited Arts’ 
competition which results in beautiful galleries of work on their website.  
There is also a poetry competition.  Schools could choose a theme from 
those announced for the year and work them into their own scheme of 
work, producing art for an in-school competition and entries for the 
national one.   A short report on the school’s involvement plus 
examples of work submitted would be suitable evidence for WIRE. 

Alternatively, schools might design and report on their own RE 
competition provided it draws on more than one religion.  

Page 34



 

 The WIRE award was initiated by Bristol and South Gloucestershire SACREs and 
has been used, and adapted, with thanks by Suffolk SACRE. 

 
 

The Wire Award – How to apply 
Widening Inclusion in Religious Education 

This project seeks to encourage and support good practice in Religious 
Education through rewarding schools which 

 take students / staff on visits to places of worship and ensure they 
meet members of a variety of faith communities 

 encourages members of staff to attend and benefit from further 
tr
[...]


 

2. Take a group 

of pupils to 
visit a 

Christian 

place of 
worship and 

meet 
members of 

the Christian 
community 

which 

worships 
there 

 

Name of Christian Place of Worship visited 

 

Date of visit 

Class details – year group and numbers 

 

Brief details of what took place i.e. RE context of visit / link to 
report on school website 

 

 

 

Signature of headteacher: 

 

 

 

Additional information e.g. photo or brief report from a child is welcome, or 
a copy of child’s thank you letter, or link to school gallery pictures of the 
visit. 

Page 37



 

 The WIRE award was initiated by Bristol and South Gloucestershire SACREs and 
has been used, and adapted, with thanks by Suffolk SACRE. 

 
 

3. Take a group 

of pupils (or 
staff) to visit 

a place of 
worship of 

another faith 
and meet at 

least one 

community 
member 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OR Arrange for 
pupils to 
welcome 
someone of a 
non-Christian 
faith to school as 
part of a series of 
lessons on that 
faith 

Name of Place of Worship visited 

 

Date of visit 

Class details – year group and numbers (or, if a staff visit, numbers 
and year groups taught) 

 

Brief details of what took place i.e. RE context of visit /link to 
details on school website 

 

 

 

Signature and brief comment from member of the community 
present / or email  / or head’s signature 

 

 

 

 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Name of visitor 

 

Date of visit 

Class details – year group and numbers  

 

Brief details of what took place and the RE context of the visit / 
link to details on school website  

 

 

 

Signature and brief comment from member of the community / or 
email  / or head’s signature  

 

 

 

 

Additional information e.g. photo or brief report or copy of thank you letter 
from a child is welcome.  Photos of children’s follow-up work or sharing of 
children’s questions also welcomed.  

Page 38



 

 The WIRE award was initiated by Bristol and South Gloucestershire SACREs and 
has been used, and adapted, with thanks by Suffolk SACRE. 

 
 

4. Arrange an RE 

event in 
school, or 

locally, which 
includes 

aspects of 
more than 

one faith, or 

focuses on a 
religion or 

worldview 
not held by 

most of the 

school  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Or  Enter a 
Competition to 
do with RE (such 
as ‘Spirited Arts’) 

Brief description of the event: 

 

 

 

 

Please attach a short report on the event, preferably written by 
pupils or recorded in pictures, a scrapbook or as a video / or 
provide website link to such details. 

 

 

Alternatively you could invite a member of SACRE to attend. 

 

Signature and comment from SACRE Member: 

 

 

 

If you entered ‘Spirited Arts’, please complete a short report below 
on the school’s involvement plus 3 examples (copies / scans) of 
work entered or provide a link to the school’s website where the 
work can be seen.  These do not have to be winning entries! 

Name of lead teacher for this activity: 

 

How the school organised its involvement: 

 

 

 

 

Number of pieces of work submitted to the competition:   

Children’s work attached to this application?   Y   /    N 

Headteacher’s 
signature 

I agree that this application for a WIRE award is accurate and representative 
of our commitment to widening inclusivity in RE. 

 

 

Page 39



 

 The WIRE award was initiated by Bristol and South Gloucestershire SACREs and 
has been used, and adapted, with thanks by Suffolk SACRE. 

 
 

The WIRE Award:  What is it? 

The WIRE award is a SACRE-led project which seeks to encourage all Kent schools to 
be increasingly proactive with their RE, to widen their doors, and become more 
inclusive.  The award: 

 works on an annual basis 
 requires schools to complete four simple elements  
 is free to schools    
 supports British Values  

We want all schools to feel they can apply for and achieve this award.  All scho

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE) held in the Sessions House on Tuesday, 11 June 2019. 
 
PRESENT: Ms N Brownfield, Ms K Burke, Mrs J Grant, Ms F Hawkes, Mr J Paul, 
Mr M J Northey, Mrs G Spragg, Mrs R Swansbury, Miss R Walters, Mrs J Wigg and 
Mrs M Paddison 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs W Finn and Mrs P Smith-Orr (SACRE Advisor)  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Miss G Little (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
208. Introduction  
(Item 1) 
 
The Clerk opened the meeting as apologies had been received from Mr S Manion 
(Chairman) and Mrs N Younosi (Vice-Chairman). The Clerk informed Members of the 
constitutional proceedings and the process that needed to be followed to formally 
elect a Chairman for that meeting.  The Clerk agreed to present the Membership item 
and note the apologies before calling for a proposer and seconder for the nomination 
of an acting Chair in the absence of Mr Manion and Mrs Younosi.  
 
209. Membership  
(Item 2) 
 
The Clerk noted that Mrs N Kaur-Cheema had joined SACRE as the new 
representative for the Sikhism community and would be present at the next SACRE 
meeting on 18 November 2019. 
 
210. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 3) 
 
Apologies were received from Mr S Manion (Chairman), Mrs N Younosi (vice-
Chairman), Mr Chittenden, Mrs C Bostock, Mrs E Pope, Mrs B Naden, Mr W 
Chambers, Mrs N Kaur-Cheema and Mrs C Elapatha. 
 
211. Nomination of Chairman  
(Item 4) 
 

1. Mrs Swansbury proposed, and Mrs Hawkes seconded, that Mr Northey be 
elected as acting Chairman for the remainder of the SACRE meeting.  

 

2. RESOLVED that Mr Northey was elected as acting Chairman. 
 



 

2 

212. Declarations  of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 5) 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
213. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2018  
(Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2018 are a correct 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
214. Notes of the Inquorate Meeting held on 5 March 2018  
(Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED that the notes of the inquorate meeting held on 5 March 2019 be noted.  
 
215. SACRE Constitution and Terms of Reference  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr introduced the report that proposed an amendment to the Kent 
SACRE constitution in relation to its quorum to ensure that it was fully aligned 
to the national guidance published by the National Association of Standing 
Advisory Councils on Religious Education (NASACRE). Members were asked 
to agree to the proposed amendment to paragraph 17 of the constitution to 
read: 
 
“In order for the SACRE to be quorate a minimum of one member from group 
A, B, C and D must be present, providing that one of those members is from a 
religious denomination that is not Christian.”   
 

2. RESOLVED that SACRE Members endorsed the amendment to paragraph 17 
of its constitution to read: 
‘In order for the SACRE to be quorate a minimum of one member from group 
A, B, C and D must be present, providing that one of those members is from a 
religious denomination that is not Christian.’ 

 
216. SACRE Development Plan  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr provided an update on the Kent SACRE Development Plan and 
highlighted to Members the achievements and progress that had been made 
to date. Supplementary to this, Mrs Smith-Orr informed Members that a new 
Development plan had been produced which set out the new priority 
objectives for September 2019 through to July 2020. Mrs Smith-Orr informed 
Members that one of the key objectives for Kent SACRE was to introduce new 
training tools for schools which could be accessed through an improved KELSI 
interface which in turn would hopefully help to encourage teachers to be more 
proactive in promoting Religious Education and/or Collective Worship in 
schools. Mrs Smith-Orr informed Members that the SACRE Clerk had been in 
contact with the persons responsible for managing KELSI to look at what 
improvements could be made, however, input and ideas from SACRE 
Members would be welcomed.  



 

3 

 
(a) In response to queries regarding the Continuing Professional Development 

and what this would look like going forward, Mrs Smith-Orr informed 
Members that it was very difficult to provide a detailed plan at the current 
point of time due to the extensive amount of collaboration that was required 
between the Dioceses, Canterbury Christ Church University and the 
Regional National Association of Teachers of Religious Education 
(NATRE) hub. Mrs Smith-Orr said that a strong reliance would be placed 
upon those from the Diocese who were also Members of SACRE, to 
network with the appropriate bodies. An option to explore further would be 
to hold another training event for teachers providing there was a sufficient 
amount of money left within the allocated SACRE budget. Mrs Smith-Orr 
also informed Members about the WIRE document (to be covered fully in 
the following agenda item) that would encourage teachers with their 
professional development. Mrs Smith-Orr acknowledged that an extensive 
amount of work needed to be done to review the CPD and welcomed 
Members comments and ideas on how this could be achieved.  
 

(b) Mrs Smith-Orr acknowledged Members request for a specialist speaker 
from NATRE to attend SACRE to talk about what training was available for 
RE teachers. She informed Members that training was being built into the 
SACRE meetings and that specialist speakers had been invited to attend 
on several occasions: 

 

 5 March 2019 - Fr Vissarion spoke to Members about Orthodox 
Christianity 
  

 5 March 2019 - Mrs K Burke provided examples of class work produced 
by her secondary school students to demonstrate how the Kent 
Syllabus had been applied and modified 

 

 11 June 2019 – Ms N Brownfield provided examples of class work 
produced by her primary school students to demonstrate how the Kent 
Syllabus had been applied and modified 

 

 11 June 2019 – Mrs W Finn provided examples of class work produced 
by her students from a Special Needs school to demonstrate how the 
Kent Syllabus had been applied and modified 

 
Mrs Smith-Orr welcomed requests from Members for specific training and 
agreed to accommodate this where possible.  
 

(c) Mrs Smith-Orr agreed to liaise with the Kent School Governors hub. 
 

2. RESOLVED that the update report be noted.  
 
217. WIRE Award for Schools  
(Item 10) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr presented to Members the WIRE Award for Schools initiative 
that was introduced by Bristol and South Gloucestershire SACREs and had 
since been adopted and tailored to meet the needs of other SACREs across 



 

4 

the country. Mrs Smith-Orr said that this was a free award that could be 
adopted and offered by Kent SACRE for schools and Teachers that were 
dedicated to ensuring that their RE provisions were broad and inclusive. In 
order for the school to achieve the award, a teacher from that school must 
complete the following 4 activities: 

 
1. Attend an RE conference / RE course / RE Network meeting.  

 
2. Take a group of pupils to visit a Christian place of worship and meet 

members of the Christian community which worships there  
 

3. Take a group of pupils (or staff) to visit a place of worship of another faith 
and meet at least one community member 
 
Or Arrange for pupils to welcome someone of a non-Christian faith to 
school as part of a series of lessons on that faith  
 

4. Arrange an RE event in school, or locally, which includes aspects of more 
than one faith, or focuses on a religion or worldview not held by most of 
the school  
 
Or Enter a Competition to do with RE (such as ‘Spirited Arts’) 

 
As part of the work carried out by Bristol and South Gloucestershire 
SACREs, they awarded multiple certificates to schools where class Teachers 
had met all the criteria. Mrs Smith-Orr said that Kent SACRE could also 
adopt the approach taken by Bristol and South Gloucestershire SACREs and 
encourage RE subject leaders or Head teachers, whose school met the 
criteria to address Kent SACRE and a certificate would be presented by a 
Member of SACRE to that school. Mrs Smith-Orr said that all four elements 
had to be completed within an academic year, however, suggested that this 
be changed to provide Kent schools with a yearly, rolling programme. With 
regards to one person from a school having to attend an RE conference or 
network meeting, Mrs Smith-Orr said that this could be achieved through the 
training events that Kent SACRE held and again, this may encourage those 
schools who adopt the WIRE award to attend the training events.  
 
(a) In response to requests from Members, Mrs Smith-Orr agreed to carry out 

the following actions: 
 

 Amend the WIRE document to reflect Members comments and 
suggested changes 
 

 Email Mrs Younosi to request that her contact details be added to the 
revised WIRE document for schools to request specialist speakers 
from the Interfaith network 
 

 Include the Canterbury District Interfaith Association contact details 
within the WIRE document  

 

 Publish the revised WIRE document on the KELSI website as well as 
the Kent and Medway hub website 



 

5 

 

 Request that the WIRE document be circulated within the KELSI e-
bulletin to teachers 

 
(b) Members welcomed the WIRE award and agreed to cascade the 

information to relevant religious and faith groups as well as schools within 
their areas.  

 
2. RESOLVED that the information received be noted.  

 
218. Verbal Update on the Progress of the School Website Monitoring  
(Item 11) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr informed Members that following the previous SACRE meeting 
a letter had been circulated to schools via the Kelsi e-bulletin and had been 
published on the Kelsi website.  
 
(a) In response to the communication methods used to cascade the 

information from SACRE, Mrs Smith-Orr said that work was due to be 
undertaken to improve the interface of the SACRE webpage on the Kelsi 
website and that a SACRE focused e-bulletin could be produced to ensure 
regular updates on the work that Kent SACRE had undertaken. This could 
include a section on website monitoring that highlighted to schools the key 
areas that Ofsted would investigate when looking at access to RE 
information on school websites.  
 

2. RESOLVED that the verbal update report be noted.  
 
219. Update Report on the Teachers Training Event held on 20 March 2019  
(Item 12) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr said that the training event on 20 March 2019 was well received 
by the primary schools, however, the twilight session (16:00 – 18:00) which 
focused on Secondary schools was not as well attended. Both Mr Manion and 
Mrs Younosi attended the training event and spoke to the Teachers regarding 
what the Kent SACRE’s role was and how it aimed to encourage and support 
teachers to ensure a broad and balanced curriculum of RE and Collective 
Worship in schools. Mrs Younosi also joined in with discussions around the 
Islamic faith which was well received. Mrs Smith-Orr commended the events 
success and said that Kent SACRE would look to hold further training events 
subject to cost and availability of funds from the SACRE budget, especially as 
this was linked to one of the four criteria’s that needed to be met in order to 
achieve the WIRE award.  
 

2. RESOLVED that the update report be noted.  
 
220. SACRE Budget  
(Item 13) 
 
RESOLVED that the budget report be noted.  
 



 

6 

221. Verbal Update on the SACRE Annual Report  
(Item 14) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr informed Members that the SACRE Annual Report was 
presented to the Children’s, Young People and Education Cabinet Committee 
on 7 May 2019.  
 

2. RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted. 
 
222. Verbal Update on the National Association of Standing Advisory Councils 
on Religious Education's Annual General Meeting  
(Item 15) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr informed Members that the annual NASACRE conference and 
AGM was held in Manchester on Wednesday 22 May 2019 and was attended 
by Mr Manion and herself. The conference addressed cohesive communities 
and effective partnerships on a local, national and global level. Mrs Smith-Orr 
agreed to circulate to Members the speech delivered by Professor Julian Stern 
(Professor of Education and Religion).  
 

2. RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted. 
 
223. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
(Item 16) 
 
None received. 
 
224. Training - How the Kent Syllabus is applied to Primary School Education  
(Item 17) 
 

1. Ms N Brownfield provided examples of class work produced by students within 
her school to demonstrate how the Kent Syllabus had been applied and 
modified to meet the needs of primary school students.  
 

2. RESOLVED that the training be received, with thanks.  
 
225. Training - Special Needs Education  
(Item 18) 
 

1. Mrs Finn provided examples of class work produced by students within her 
school to demonstrate how the Kent Syllabus had been applied and modified 
to meet the requirements of students with special educational needs. 
 

2. RESOLVED that the training be received, with thanks.  
 
 
 
 


